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There’s a lack of pay data in the structured cabling industry. That makes it
difficult for owners and managers of design and install firms to determine
how to pay their teams. And professionals within the industry don’t know
how their pay stacks up.

Cabling Installation & Maintenance Magazine and Fluke Networks launched
this survey to US professionals in the Fall of 2021 to address this need.
This survey not only answers the “how much should | pay/make” question,
but also helps firms and individuals understand which segments, skills and
certifications can lead to bigger profits and higher pay.
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COMPANY TYPE COMPANY
SIZE

50% More than 1,000
40% -:_ _ 240/0

Between 501 and 1,000

- 9%
20%

Between 101 and 500
0
100/0 n n n n - 17 /0
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oo |_| oo | (= =] | Between 50 and 100

17%  44% 4%  18% 11% 6% il 16%

30%

Architect/ Contractor/ Distributor End-user Other Telco/MSO/ Less than 50

consultant/ installer organization service _ 3 40/

engineers provider 0
571 95 253 21 104 61 37 GRAND TOTAL 571

Respondents
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ENERAL PAY
\FORIVIA

TOTAL COMPENSATION BY JOB ROLE 670 RESPONDENTS
‘ . ‘ . Average

compensation decreased

'3.6%

compared to 2020
Engineer General Other Designer Project Lead Technician
$113,478 Management $106,927 $105,646 Manager Technician $67,818
$110,055 $94,797 $78,210
TYPE OF JOB
Full-time employee Contractor Part-time employee
87% 9%
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PAY IS DOWN — WHY?

Average pay reported dropped by 3.6% last year, a
surprise given the 6% average growth from 2019
to 2021 and inflation of 7%. What happened?

Inflation was considered “transitory” until late 2021 and did not show up in last year’s paychecks.
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PAY IS DOWN — WHY?

Less overtime and lower bonuses
(Change since 2021)

Overtime hours Bonus amount

-45.0%

Workforce became younger as
more experienced participants
left (likely retirements). Average
respondent age dropped by
three years.
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More experienced and higher paid workers left the
workforce—remaining workers are earning less
compared to 2021.

0-24 years of 25 Years or more

experience experience
Average pay $87,214 $105,565
Average Pay change +5% -4%

CHANGE IN SHARE BY YEARS OF EXPERIENCE

0-4 59 1014 1519 20-24 25-29 30-34  35-40

2 4% - 2.9% 69
.6%
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SALARY VS HOURLY HOURLY WAGES

Annual salary Hourly wage Average
Job role hourly wage
ENGINEER 84% 16%

Engineer $54.16

Designer $46.33

OTHER 1% 29%

General Management $45.97

PROJECT Other $44.52
MANAGER 69% 31%

GENERAL Lead Technici 33.36
MANAGEMENT 68% 32% o ’

Technician $32.59

DESIGNER 62% 387 OVERTIME

69%

get overtime averaging
1 42 hours/year — that’s 40% fewer

LEAD 0 0 hours of overtime to 7% fewer
TECHNICIAN  QUASRA) /5% participants than in the 2021
survey
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SALARY

Top “Other” category
is Network / IT
Management and
Support averaging

$115,745

Other Engineer General Designer Project Lead Technician
$104’045 $101’049 Management $90’914 Manager Technician $53,250
$91,015 $89,077 $74,597
BO N US Percent of Bonus
Number of Average of salaried workers  percent of
Job role respondents bonus amount getting a bonus annual salary
General Management 28 $11,071 53% 13% 5 O 0 /
Other 22 $6,942 63% 7% 0
Designer 25 $8,636 58% 9% of salaried employees get an
annual bonus, averaging
Project Manager 30 $10,367 48% 12% 90/0 Of Sal ary
Engineer 37 $8,200 46% 8%
- bonus amounts dropped
Lead Technician 9 $3,089 28% 4% 200/0 from 2021 survey
Technician 10 $1,750 56% 3%
Grand Total 161 $8,469 50% 9%
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JOB CHANGES

R |
im0

000 ARRER 17 01
oz FREEE 77 P94

In 2021, 1 00/0 changed
employers, up from 90/
in 2020, but below

the 120/0 of 2019.

Respondents changing

30/0 50/0 40/0 1 00/0 50/0 50/0 employers reported making
Changed jobs Started new  Took the same Changed jobs Started new Took the same 20/0 more than those not
atthe same jobatnew  jobatanew at the same jobatnew job atanew changing; in 2020,
employer employer employer employer employer employer they made 60/0 less.
LIKELY TO LEAVE FOR A NEW COMPANY
Designer Technician Project Lead Engineer General

Manager Technician Management
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AGE AND SEX

HOW MUCH DOES PAY INCREASE WITH AGE?

180%
170%
160%
150%
140%
130%
120%
110%
100%

20-29

100%

30-39

113%

40-49

120%

50-59

128%

60+

117%

HOW MUCH DOES PAY INCREASE WITH EXPERIENCE?

Women

make up

9%

of respondents —
up from 4% in 2021

By job role:

1 20/0 Designer
170/0 General Management
1 30/0 Technician

60/0 Engineer

0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-40 0 -

YEARS  YEARS  YEARS  YEARS  YEARS  YEARS  YEARS  YEARS 570 Lead Techmician
100% 104% 107% 115% 134% 131% 144% 128% | 8% project Manager
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PAY AS COMPARED TO NATIONAL AVERAGES
MIDWEST GREAT LAKES NEW YORK
28 responses 103 responses 25 responses
'1 40/0 00/0 (average) '1 0/0
WEST .
80 responses
-1% NORTHEAST
69 responses
0
CALIFORNIA +3%
66 responses
+16%
MID ATLANTIC
39 responses
AK/HI/GUAM +11%
8 responses
_Qo "
8 /0 TEXAS SOUTH FLORIDA
43 responses 69 responses 34 responses

+1% -9% 1%

11 2022 Salary Survey Sponsored by FLUI?)%twor[(S@ CABLI NG

INSTALLATIONZMAINTENANCE



HOW AVERAGE PAY VARIES BETWEEN FIRMS

THAT WORK IN THE SPECIFIED INDUSTRY SECTOR

AND THOSE THAT DON'T.
15%
10% 00
= 0o oo oo
E 5% == oo oo
i oo oo =N= I (=l |
E 0% I I 1 ]
S 5%
&
-10%
-15%
+13% +10% +9% +6% +4% +0% 1% -2% -2%
Government  Data Centers Healthcare ~ Financial Commercial ~ Colleges and  Industrial/ K-12 Residential
o 46% of « 34% of * 40% of * 29% of Office Buildings  Universities ~ Manufacturing  Education * 19% of
respondents  respondents  respondents respondents ¢ 53% of e 42% of e 46% of * 38% of respondents
respondents  respondents respondents  respondents
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VARIANCE IN PAY BETWEEN INDIVIDUALS REPORTING A
VERY HIGH EXPERTISE IN A SPECIALTY AS COMPARED TO
THOSE WITH NO EXPERTISE IN THAT SPECIALTY.

20%

15%

10%

PAY DIFFERENTIAL

5%

+16% +11% +11% +11% +6% +6%  +5%

Internet of Data center ~ Security Industrial Outside Wireless Fiber optics
Things (loT) installations Automation plant systems

(WiFi, DAS,

small cells, etc.)

FLUKE
13 2022 Salary Survey Sponsore d by . net:works@ &ﬂﬁ!ﬁ!ﬁﬁ



DUCATION
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PAY COMPARED TO HIGHEST LEVEL COMPLETED

110%
105%
100%
95%
90%
85% %
+12% +9% -2% -1% +2% 100%
Graduate degree Bachelor degree Technical/Trade/ Associate degree Some college High school
Vocational School but no degree degree or
equivalent
(e.g., GED)
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DO THEY PAY OFF?

RCDD = BICSI Registered Communications Distribution Designer

BICSI RCDD’s earn

17%

more than non-RCDD’s

Fluke Networks Certified
Cabling Test Technicians
(CCTT) earn

21 %

more than non CCTT-certified
technicians
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UNION MEMBERS EARN 11% MORE THAN NON-UNION
MEMBERS (DOWN FROM 14% IN 2020), BUT IT VARIES BY JOB.

I

:R: ﬁt' ﬁt' fﬁt' :’t: :’t:':zt:/ié%?ymw

'40/0 +7 0/0 +7 0/0 +90/0 +1 30/0 +1 80/0 +290/0 respondents who are

. - : . union members and
Engineer Other Technician Designer Project Lead General those who are not.
Manager Technician Management

Union membership has dropped from 14% to 12% since 2019.
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PERCENTAGE OPTIMISTIC ABOUT THE FUTURE OF THEIR FIRM
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81% 67/% 73% 68% 77/% 6/%
Distributor Architect/ Telco/MSO/  End-user Contractor/ Other
consultant/ service organization installer
engineers provider

The share of respondents
optimistic about their firm has
remained constant since last

“73%
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SALARY
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